RESOLUTION NO. 2007-223

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
ACCEPTING THE ELK GROVE POLICE FLEET FACILITY AS COMPLETE AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE THE NOTICE OF
COMPLETION, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO FILE THE NOTICE OF
COMPLETION WITH THE SACRAMENTO COUNCIL RECORDER

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2006, the City Council approved a resolution authorizing the City Manager to request bids for the construction of the Police Fleet Facility, and;

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2006, the City Council awarded a construction bid and approved a contract with SW Allen to construct an 8,069 +/- sq. ft facility at the corporation yard; and

WHEREAS, the facility serves as a staging area for the Police Department's fleet and provides shower and equipment storage for sworn personnel; and

WHEREAS, the total approved budget for the project was \$4,195,000 and total project costs were \$3,807,094, thus the project was completed 10% under budget; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department is now utilizing the building and has received final approval from all appropriate agencies regarding occupancy, and operation of installed facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby accepts the Police Fleet Facility Project as complete.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to prepare the Notice of Completion and the City Clerk to file the Notice of Completion for the Police Fleet Facility Project with the Sacramento County Recorder. If no liens or claims have been filed within 35 days of filing the Notice of Completion, retention and any remaining amount due will be released to SW Allen Construction, Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th

day of October 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY HUNCKSON CITY CLERK

ŚUSAN COCHRAN,

CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-223

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-223

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 10, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Hume, Davis

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

